

No. 12-9490

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LORENZO PRADO NAVARETTE and  
JOSE PRADO NAVARETTE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

—◆—  
KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
DONALD E. DE NICOLA  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
SETH K. SCHALIT  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5897  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
E-mail: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
AN ANONYMOUS 911 CALL REPORTING PERSONAL OBSERVATION OF DRUNK OR RECKLESS DRIVING AND GIVING A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE VEHICLE, ITS LOCATION, AND ITS DIRECTION OF TRAVEL PROVIDES REASONABLE SUSPICION FOR AN INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION, EVEN THOUGH OFFICERS CORROBORATE ONLY INNOCENT DE- TAILS OF THE TIP .....	9
A. The Importance of the Governmental Interest Is an Indispensable Component of Reasonableness Balancing .....	10
B. The Cases Evaluating the Sufficiency of Anonymous Tips Have Consistently Looked to the Totality of the Circumstances Con- fronting the Officer, Which, as <i>J.L.</i> Reaf- firmed, Includes the Nature of the Reported Offense and the Importance of the Governmental Interest.....	12
C. The Heightened Governmental Interest of Protecting the Public from the Threat of Imminent Harm from Drunk or Reckless Drivers Weighs Heavily in the Reasona- bleness Balance and Tips the Scale in Support of Finding Reasonable Suspicion Based on a Detailed Anonymous Report Without Corroboration of Illegality.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Petitioners’ Mandatory Corroboration-of-Illegality Test Misreads the Holding in <i>J.L.</i> and Is Contrary to <i>Terry</i> .....	26
E. Petitioners’ Approach Improperly Devalues the Governmental Interest in Public Safety and Runs Contrary to the Totality-of-the-Circumstances Test Reaffirmed in <i>Gates</i> .....	30
F. The State Court Correctly Found the Officers Had Reasonable Suspicion To Detain Petitioners Based on the Detailed Anonymous 911 Call and Confirmation of Innocent Details .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	14
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	27
<i>Bloomingtondale v. State</i> , 842 A.2d 1212 (Del. 2004) .....	19
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	36
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	11
<i>Cottrell v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 735 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	28
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	38
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	27
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	10
<i>People v. Dolly</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 458, 150 P.3d 693 (2007).....	20
<i>People v. Jeffery</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 675 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	20
<i>People v. Morse</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 620 (1992).....	32
<i>People v. Shafer</i> , 868 N.E.2d 359 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....	19
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1078, 136 P.3d 810 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	28, 42
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	14, 43
<i>State v. Barras</i> , 20 So. 3d 1100 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Boyea</i> , 765 A.2d 862 (Vt. 2000) .....	19, 22, 25
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 79 P.3d 1111 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003).....	20
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 67 P.3d 115 (Kan. 2003) .....	19
<i>State v. Golotta</i> , 837 A.2d 359 (N.J. 2003) .....	19
<i>State v. Hanning</i> , 296 S.W.3d 44 (Tenn. 2009) .....	19
<i>State v. Prendergast</i> , 83 P.3d 714 (Haw. 2004) .....	19
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 623 N.W.2d 516 (Wis. 2001).....	19
<i>State v. Scholl</i> , 684 N.W.2d 83 (S.D. 2004) .....	19
<i>State v. Sousa</i> , 855 A.2d 1284 (N.H. 2004) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Torelli</i> , 931 A.2d 337 (Conn. App. Ct. 2007) .....	19
<i>State v. Vaughan</i> , 974 A.2d 930 (Me. 2009) .....	19
<i>State v. Walshire</i> , 634 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 2001) .....	19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	37
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	10
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	1, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 208 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10, 30
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 278 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 546 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 10 (2009) .....	32
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11360(a) .....	3, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 148.3.....	41
Cal. Penal Code § 653x(a) .....	40
Cal. Penal Code § 653y.....	40
Cal. Penal Code § 1538.5(m) .....	4
Cal. Veh. Code § 23103 .....	2

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Dep't of Motor Vehicles, <i>2012 Annual Report Of The California DUI Mgmt. Information System</i> , 9, 13-15 (2012) .....	31
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 2006, A Compilation of Motor Vehicle Crash Data from the Fatality Analysis Reporting System and the General Estimates System</i> , 56 (No. 810818, 2007) .....	31
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2011 Data</i> , 1-2 (No. 811700, Dec. 2012) .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NTSB, <i>Safety Report, Reaching Zero: Actions to Eliminate Alcohol-Impaired Driving</i> , 4-5 (No. PB2013-106566, 2013) .....	31
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Firearm Violence 1993-2011</i> , 1 (May 2013) .....	30
